Particulars Computer
Software

Gross carrying amount
As at April 1,2020 2,903.02
Additions 966.65
As at March 31,2021 3,869.67
Additions 160.29
Disposals (481.15)
As at March 31,2022 3,548.81
Accumulated amortisation
As at April 1,2020 2,114.39
Charge for the year 442.58
As at March 31,2021 2,556.97
Charge for the year 436.73
Disposals (481.15)
Carrying value
As at March 31,2021 1,312.70
As at March 31,2022 1,036.26

5(iii)(b)	Intangible assets under development

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Opening balance 41.59 364.37
Additions during the year* 118.70 643.87
Less : Amount capitalised during the year* 160.29 966.65
Closing Balance* – 41.59

		�  *The Company accounts for all capitalization of intangible assets through intangible assets under development and therefore the movement in
intangible assets under development is the difference between closing and opening balance of intangible assets under development as adjusted for
additions to intangible assets.

		  Ageing schedule

		  As at March 31, 2021

Intangible assets under
development

Amount in Intangible assets under development for a
period of

Total
Less than 1

year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years

Projects in progress 41.59 - - - 41.59

Projects temporarily suspended - - - - -

*Total 41.59 - - - 41.59

		  There is no project whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021

FORTIS HEALTHCARE LIMITED

Annual Report 2021-22

194

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

5(iv)	 Investments in associates
(J in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021

Unquoted investments (fully paid)
	 (a)	 Investments in equity instruments - at cost
		  Investment in associate companies
	 i)	 Sunrise Medicare Private Limited*
		  [(Nil (3,126 as at March 31, 2021) Equity shares of H 10 each)]

- 0.31

		  Less: Impairment of investment - (0.31)
Aggregate unquoted investments in associates - -
Aggregate carrying value of unquoted investments in associates - -
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments in
associates

- 0.31

		  *The Company has been struck off from the Registrar of Companies w.e.f August 17, 2021

5(v)	 Investments in subsidiaries